
• • 

' 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ln Rc: Petition of Cult Power 
Company Cor an increase in its 
rates and charges. 

Docket No. 891345-EI 
Filed: Hay J, 1990 

CITI2BMS 1 PR!L! MIHARY LIST OF ISSUES 

ACK~ 
AFA j__ 
APP --· 
Cf'F -

o.W ­
CTR -

<1TIP-
I 

LEG -
UN Jz__ 
crc -
r::.-1 -
S'!~ 1--­
w.•s -
ll •ll -

Respoctrully cur~itted, 

Jack Shreve 
Public Counsel 

Office of Public Counsel 
c;o Tho Flori1a Leg1slatur~ 
111 West Madi son Street 
Room 8141 
Tallahassee, fL 32399-140~ 

(904) 488-9JJO 

Attorneys for the Citizens 
ot the State of Ylorida 

" • T:'" . ~ ' 

038G2 M~T -3 G=D 

· r .)C-it~ CCiW5/F.~i>ORTiliG 
----------



• 

GULF POWER COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 891345-EI 

• 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL 
PRELIMINARY LIST OF ISSUES 

RATE BASE ISSUES 

l. Has the Company properly projected the test year plant in 
service? 

Position: No. Based on an actual vs. projected ~nalysis for 
August, 1989 through March, 1990, the total company plant is 
overstated by $11,458 , 000 ( $11,178,000 juris.). (Larlun) 

2. Has the Company properly stated the test year provision for 
depreciation and amortization ? 

Position: No. The provision should be increased by $3,715,00 0 
( $3 , 622 , 000 j uri s .) to .. eflect the proper JDITC bal r nce. 
(Larkin) 

3 . Should an adjustment be made to remove the amounts t-he 
Commission had removed !or the Bonifay and Graceville offices 
and the Leisure Lakes investment? 

Position: Yes. Red~ce rate base by $183,000 pending a late 
filed exhibit. (Larkin) 

4. What adjustment should be made to remove the Ta llahass e e 
office from rate base? 

Position: Reduce plant in service by $4J,OOO and a ccumulated 
depreciation by $26,000. (Larkin) 

s . What adjustment ls proper to remove the 1984 c3ncc! l"d 
Southern company Services• building from rate base ? 

Position : Remove $346,000 !rom plant in service and $159, ouo 
from the depreciation reserve. (Larkin ) 

l 

o 3 a c 2 ~t}. r -3 I3SO 

,?$C-RCCORDS/REPORTmG 



• • 

6. What adjustment to rate base is necessary to ref lect the 
proper treatment tor rebuilds and renuvations which won• 
expensed by tho Company? 

Position: Increase plant in service by $369,000 and increase 
depreciatio1l reserve by $18,000. (Larlnn, Schultz ) 

7. What adjustment to rate base is necessary to remove the 
network protectors fro~ expense to rutc base? 

Position: Increase plant in service by $90,00<' and 
depreciation reserve by $5,000. (Larkin, Schultz) 

8. What items should be removed !Tom plant held f o r future use? 

Posi tion: Due to the current plans for usc, the following 
items should not be included in rate base . Caryville land at 
$1,398,000; Bayfront office at $1,844,000; Pace Blvd. land at 
$612,000. (Larkin) 

9. Has the Company properly stated its level ~f construction work 
in progress? 

Position: No position at this time. 

10. Should the Commission recove Plant Scherer from the rate base? 

Poc ition: Yea. The Plant Scherer capacity 1s not c urrcn Lly 
needed to serve retail ratepayers. (Ro~on, Larkin 1 

11. Should the Commission remove the acquis1t1on adjustment 
included in rate base for Pla nt Schere r ? 

Position: Yoa. In the event the Commission decides t o allow 
the Plant Scherer capacity in rate base , no acqulslt l o n 
adjustment ahould be approvad . Roduco ~lant acquisitio n 
adjustment bv $8,043,000 ( $2,713,000 juris.) ar.d an 
additional amount identified by the staff of $7 , 980 , 114. 
(Larkin) 

2 

1 J·1J 



• • 

12. What adjustmenta to working capital should be milde !or the 
removal ot Plant Scherer? 

Position: The following adjustments should be made to work1nq 
capitol . Roctuce fuel by $2,030,000; H & s by ~221,000; 

prepayments by $10,000; Others increased by $506,000; effect 
of UPS exclusion increase or $139,000 t? prevent dupll~ation; 
UPS working capital t~Je up reduction 
to 1/8 th method tor $2,342,000. (Larkin) 

1 ~ . Should the rumaining balance in Other Investment be 1ncludeu 
in working capital? 

Position : No. This item has not boon justified; remove 
$113,000 from worki~g capit al . (Larkin) 

14. Should the working capital item titled "other accounts 
receivable'' be removed? 

Position: Yes. There is no evidence that this amount 1s 
properly included in rate base. Remove $1,230,000. (Larl.ln) 

15. What adjust~ent is necessary to fuel inventory? 

Position: Tho staff recommended interit• adjustment should be 
used. (Larkin) 

16. Has the Company overstated the materials and supply level ? 

Position: Yes. Reduce H & S by $2,307,000. (Larkin) 

17. Should the prepaid pensions amount be removed t rom work 1 nq 
capital? 

Position: Yes . Reduce working capital by $1,485,000. (Larkin) 

18. Should the a11ounts shown as "other current assets" and "other 
miscellaneous" deferred debits be remo•1ed from work 1 nq 
capital? 

Position: Yeft. Re~uce working capital by $136,000 and SJO,OOO 
respectively. (Larkin) 

3 



• 

19. Should the Caryville Subsurface Study be removed from rate 
base? 

Position: Yes. R .. ove $692,000 !rom rate base . (Larkin) 

20. Should the Commission disallow deterred rate cn5e expense a~ 
a working capital item? 

Position: Yes . Reduce working capital by $765,000. (Larkn, 
Schultz) 

21. What additional working capital adjustments are r,eed~>d t o 
reflect OPC's expense exclusions? 

Position: Increase working capital t:y: $985, ooo for 
supplemental pension and benet its reserve: $2, 9 3 5 , ooo for 
post-retirement lite and medical; $12,000 for deferred school 
plan appliances; $59,000 tor productivity improvement plan. 
(Larkin, Schultz) 

OPERATING INCOME ISSUES 

22. Has the Company projected the proper level of sales? 

Position : No. Retail sales are understated by $2,49J,OOO. 
(Larkin, Rosen, Schultz) 

23. What adjustment should be made to depreciation and 
amortization expense? 

Position: Reduce tho test year level by $967,000. (Larkln) 

24. What is the proper interest synchronization adjustme nt in th1 s 
case? 

Position: Based on OPC's recommended adjustments, income taxes 
should be increased by $587,000. (~rkin) 

25. What is the propor luve1 or income taxes to be used i n this 
case? 

Position: Based on OPC's current position, state income t ax• s 
should be increased by $1, 243,000 and ~e:ieral income taxt:s 
s hould be incre~sed by $7 ,261,000. (Larkin) 

4 

r--



• • 

26. What adjust~:~ent should be made to the test year reference 
level tor the Employee Relations Planning Unit? 

Position: Tbe test year reference level is overstated by 
$728,826 and should be reduced bt this amount. (Schultz) 

27. Has the Company made the proper adjustment to remove the labor 
complement? 

Position: No. The labor complement adjustment is Ull.:ierst.ated 
by $990,381. This also requires a payroll tax decr,.,ase of 

$78,406. (Schultz) 

28. The Company has included ~5, HO, 000 in Turbine and Boiler 
inspections, is further adjustment necessary? 

Position: Yes. Based on a 1~ year average, tne prcper level 
for this expense is $4,421,065. Reduce expenses by $918,935. 
(Schultz) 

29. What adjustments should be made to the level o! expenses for 
Plant Daniel? 

Position: Plant Daniel steam production costs should be 
reduced by $646,000 and $1,172,000 for A E. G costs 
to reflect the proper benchmark level. (Schultz) 

30. What adjustments should be made to the expenses ot Plant 
Scherer? 

Position·: Remove the $263,000 of production related A E. G <2nd 
$1,822,000 tor transmission line rentals. (Schultz) 

31. What adjustment is necessary to reflect the level o t expense 
paid to southern Company Services? 

Position: Remove $734,595 in 
production . (Schult%) 

5 

expenses related to steam 

1 J·~o 



• • 

32. Would it be proper to amortize the 1989 credit to 
uncollectibles, which arose due to an accounting chanq<J, above 
the line? 

Position: Yes. Since the customers have paid for prior year 
uncollectiblea, tney should receive any credits that arose 
due to excess aaortization. A four year amortization results 
in a yearly credit o! $203,2~0. (Schultz) 

33. What is the proper level o! rate case expense that should be 
approved in this case? 

Position: Since no rate increase is necessary, no expens• 
should be granted. In the event the Commission dete~~nes that 
a ratu increase is appropriate, the total o:<pense should 
adjusted based on the percentage ot the total rate increase 
requested to the amount gra.nted. This adjusted amount sht.Julrl 
t h en be amort ized over 5 years. (Schultz) 

34. Should an adjustment be made to the level of employee 
benefits? 

Position : Yes. Remove $1,405,445. (Schultz) 

35. Should an adjustment be made to remove part or all or the 
costs asoociated with the e111ployeo savings plan? 

Position: Yes. No amount yet identified. (Schultz) 

36. Should the Commission remove all or part of the costs of the 
Productivity Improvement Plan (PIPi? 

Position: Yes. The entire $464,177 should be removed from test 
year expenses. (Schultz) 

37. \to'hat amount o! the Performance Pay Plan should ~e approv<'d 
!or retail recovery? 

Position: None ot this amount is appropriate for recovery in 
retail rates. Remove $1,021,637. (Schultz) 

38. Should an additional adjustment be made to EEI dues? 

Position: Yes . Basad on the latest EEI report, an additional 
$21,608 should be removed. (Schultz) 

6 

1 ::!-1/ 



• • 

l9. Whet amount ot the $326 , 808 for ~PRI nuclear research s hould 
be included tor set~ing retail rates? 

Position: The entire amount should be removed from expenses. 
(Schultz) 

40. Has the Company improperl y included non1ecurr 1nq items 1n the 
test year expenses which should be capitalized? 

Pos ition: Yes. Remove $116,500 for heavy equipment rec~1lds 
and $252,000 tor renovation s to tho Panama C1ty off1cc . 
(Schultz) 

41. Should an adjustment be made to the Plant Sm i th ash hauling 
expenses? 

Position: Yes . This expense is overstated by $360 , 000 . 
(Schultz) 

42. What adjustment should be made to the Company's Emp l:Jyee 
Relations budget a ssociated with the relocation a nd 
development progr ams? 

Position: The development program costs of $72,250 should be 
removed a s well as the $172,460 in costs assoc1atcd Wllh 
selling homes of relocated employees. (Schultz) 

43. The Company has i ncluded $2.lJ,400 for bank f ees;l1ne of 
credit. Should this be included for retail recovery? 

Position: The total budgeted amount fo r this item should be 
borne by the stockholders. (Schultz) 

44 Should an adjustment be mAde to reduce the level ot obso l ete 
materia4 to be written ott in the t est year? 

Position: Yea . Th.l Company hl\s included a wri to ot f I or 
distribution aaterial of $109, 000 ; this should be r educed by 
$83,000. (Schultz ) 

7 



45. 

• • 

How much of 
services and 
ratepayers? 

the otticer and management "perk~' 

fitness programs should be borne 
ror 
by 

til X 

the 

Poaition: Both ot these items '"hould be r e moved. Reduc e 
expenaes by $65,100 . (Schultz) 

46. The Company has projected $1,109,000 tor duct and fan repa1rs 
tor the test year. Should an adjustment be made to thi~ level? 

Pos ition : Yes. To more properly reflect an avcraoe yea r for 
this expenoe, it should be reduced by$310,319. (Schultz) 

47. Should an adjustment be made to tho Customer Services and 
In!ormation expenses tor ECCR - budget transfers ? 

Position: Yes. Expenses should be reduced ~y $2,114,68 1 t o 
remove : the Good Conts Program, the Energy Educ ation Program 
and the Presentations/Seminars Program. (Scl.ul t.z) 

4 8. Should an adjustment be made to the Customer Scrv lees and 
Information benchmark? 

Position: Yes. Conservation costs not allowed for ECCR 
recovery should be dilfallowed in base rates a l so . keduce 
expenses by $1,207,237 . (Schultz) 

49. Th' Company has included expenses tor marketing in the test 
year . Should an adjustment be made to re~ove this cost? 

Position: Yes . the identifiable level ot ~arketinq expense 
which s hould be removed is $1,148,489 . (Schultz) 

50 . How much ot the expenses for Economic Development ~hould be 
included in retail rate~? 

Position: The Compo1ny has included $687, ooo t o r Econo mi L 
Development, all ot which should be excluded Crom re~overy. 
(Schultz) 

8 



• • 

51. What adjustments aro necessary t.o reflect a proper benchm<.~r k 
test of expense levels? 

Position: The followi11g expenses have not been adequate 1 y 
explained or verified in the Company's benchmark analysis and 
sho~ld be reduced accordingly. (Schultz) 

a . Plant Crist-condensing & cooling proj. 
b. Distrib.-work order clearance 
c. Diatrib.-underground line extensions 
d. Distrib.-network protectors 
e. Electric & magnetic fields study 
f. Acid rain monitoring 

$ 289,000 
s 418,154 
s 351,000 
s 90,000 
s 39,000 
$ 43, OOu 

$1,230,154 

52 . What is the proper level of increaGe or decrease in revenu ~s 
which should be sot in this case? 

Position: The commission 
$11,791,000. 

RATE OF RETURN ISSUES 

should rec!uce r ..,venues by 

53. Should non-electric utility plant. be removed sole! y f ror.. 
t>quity? 

Position: Yes. The Company has removed part of tt.1s investment 
from debt (see MFR Sch.D l2a). Reduce Equity and increase I­

T Debt by $7,282,000. (Latkin) 

54. Should an adjust~:~ent be made to negate the a!~cct of tho.: 
Company's corporate goal to 1ncreasc its equity rat1o? 

Position: Yes. No specific adjustment at this tice. 

55. What is the appropriate calculated return on cqui ty wh 1ch 

should be approved? 

Position: The proper calculated return on equity should be 
set at 11.75\ (Rothschild), however this ROE should be 
adjusted downward. 

9 



• • 

56. Should a penalty be imposed on the Company to reflect a 
determination of mismanagement? 

Position: Yes. The return on equ1~y should be reduced 2. 00\ 
to reflect mismanagement. 

57 . What ia the proper overall rate of return which s hould be sP.t 
in this case? 

Position: The rate of return should be set at 7 .95\; less the 
effect of the equity penalty imposed by the Comm1ss1on . 

COST OF SERVICE 

58. What is the proper method of d~termining the cost of servic e 
and rate design tor the retail customer classes? 

Posi tion: The Equivalent Peaker cost (EPC) method dS prcposed 
by Witness Robert Scheffel Wright should be adopted. 

10 



• 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 891315-EI 

HEREBY CERTIFY that a t r ue copy of the foregoing has been 

furnished by U.S. Mail*, hand-delivery••. or by facsimile••• to 

the following parties vn this 3rd day ot May, 1950. 

•G. EDISON HOLLAND, JR., ESQ. 
JEffREY A. STONE, ESQ. 
Beggs ' Lane 
P.O. Dox 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32576 

*HR. JACK HASKINS 
Gulf Power Company 
Corporate Headquarters 
500 Bayfront Parkvay 
Pensacola, FL 32501 

*MAJOR GARY A. ENDERS, ESQ. 
HQ USAF/ULT 
Stop 21 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403- 608 ! 

*JOHN DELPEZZO 
Air Products ' Chemicals 
Post Office Box 538 
Allentovn, PA 18105 

**SUZANNE BROWNL:SS. ES~. 

Division of Legal Servic~s 
Florida ?ubl!c Servtce Commission 
101 E. Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0<:72 

*JOSEPH A. MCGLOTHLIN, ESQ. 
Lawson, McWhirter, Grandoff 

' Reeves 
522 E. Park Ave ., Su1te 700 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

*C.J. GREIMEL 
American Cyanamid Company 
One Cyanamid Plaza 
Wayne, NJ 07470 

*TO!-! KISLA 
Stone Container Corporation 
2150 ?arklade Drive, Suite 400 
Atlanta, GA 30345 


	9-28 No. - 78
	9-28 No. - 79
	9-28 No. - 80
	9-28 No. - 81
	9-28 No. - 82
	9-28 No. - 83
	9-28 No. - 84
	9-28 No. - 85
	9-28 No. - 86
	9-28 No. - 87
	9-28 No. - 88
	9-28 No. - 89



